35. Audit exemption for subsidiary undertakings

  For the year ended 30 November 2020, the group has taken advantage of the exemption offered in sections 479A – 479C of the

Companies Act 2006 and, with the exception of Preston Bus Limited, its subsidiary undertakings have not been subject to an individual

annual audit. Rotala Plc has given a statutory guarantee to each of these subsidiary undertakings guaranteeing their liabilities, a copy of

which will be filed at Companies House.

 The companies which have taken this exemption are as follows:

Name Company number

Rotala Shared Services Limited 4327651

Shady Lane Property Limited 3506681

Diamond Bus Limited 2531054

Hallmark Connections Limited 4390228

Hallbridge Way Property Limited 6504654

Diamond Bus (North West) Limited 3037228

Diamond Bus Company Holding Limited 6504657

83Financial Statements

Rotala at a Glance Statutory Reports Financial Statements

36. IFRS16 adoption reconciliation

  The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 as at 1 December 2019:

Carrying amount at
30 November 2019

£’000

Remeasurements

£’000

IFRS 16 carrying amount at
1 December 2019

£’000

Intangible and pension assets 17,565 - 17,565

Property, plant and equipment 51,698 1,866 53,564

Current assets 23,367 - 23,367

Total assets 92,630 1,866 94,496

Loans and borrowings (19,267) - (19,267)

Obligations under hire purchase
contracts

(4,295) - (4,295)

Other lease obligations under IFRS 16 - (3,034) (3,034)

Other current liabilities (7,651) - (7,651)

Non-current liabilities (24,807) - (24,807)

Total liabilities (56,020) (3,034) (59,054)

Net assets 36,610 (1,168) 35,442

Share capital 12,731 - 12,731

Other reserves 14,130 - 14,130

Retained earnings 9,749 (1,168) 8,581

Total equity 36,610 (1,168) 35,442

  In accordance with IFRS 16 the group has recognised what were previously considered to be operating leases and classified them into

their right of use and lease obligation components at 1 December 2019, being the date of transition. The values for right of use assets

were established on the assumption that the standard had been applied at the inception of the respective leases. The values for lease

obligations were established by discounting the lease payments from the inception of the respective leases at the applicable incremental

borrowing rate in order to arrive at an appropriate net present value.